

### ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

# One Hundred and Fourth Legislature

OF THE

## STATE OF MAINE

Published by the Director of Legislative Research in accordance with the Revised Statutes of 1964, Title 3, Section 164, Subsection 6.

> The Knowlton and McLeary Company Farmington, Maine 1969

## PUBLIC LAWS

### OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE

### AS PASSED BY THE

### ONE HUNDRED AND FOURTH LEGISLATURE

### 1969

### Chapter 396

### AN ACT to Authorize Limited Supervised Practice by Third-Year Law Students on Behalf of Certain State Agencies and Legal Aid Organizations Pursuant to Court Rules.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

**R. S., T. 4, § 807, amended.** Section 807 of Title 4 of the Revised Statutes, as amended by section 1 of chapter 92 of the public laws of 1965, is further amended by adding a new paragraph to read as follows:

Notwithstanding any of the other provisions of this chapter, a senior law student in a law school in this State approved by the American Bar Association may appear in the courts of the State on behalf of the State or an agency thereof, or under the supervision of an organization providing legal services to the indigent approved by the Supreme Judicial Court on behalf of an individual receiving services through such organization, under rules promulgated by the Supreme Judicial Court stating the conditions under which such appearances may be made, including a specification of the courts and types of cases in which such appearances may be permitted.

Effective October 1, 1969

### Chapter 397

#### AN ACT Relating to Interest on Judgments.

#### Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Sec. 1. R. S., T. 14, § 1602, repealed and replaced. Section 1602 of Title 14 of the Revised Statutes is repealed and the following enacted in place thereof:

### § 1602. Interest on judgments

In all civil actions, except those actions involving a contract or note which contract or note contains a provision relating to interest, interest shall be assessed from the date on which the complaint is filed in court, provided that if the prevailing party at any time requests and obtains a continuance for a period in excess of 30 days and the losing party at no time requests and obtains a continuance, interest will be assessed from the time of entry of judgment.

Sec. 2. R. S., T. 14, § 1603, repealed. Section 1603 of Title 14 of the Revised Statutes is repealed.